Howard N. Dashiell DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION

Road Commissioner County Engineer, RCE 42001 County Surveyor, PLS 7148



FUNCTIONS

COUNTY OF MENDOCINO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

340 LAKE MENDOCINO DRIVE UKIAH, CALIFORNIA 95482-9432 VOICE (707) 463-4363 FAX (707) 463-5474

October 27, 2025

Mendocino County Board of Supervisors 501 Low Gap Road, Room 1010 Ukiah, CA 95482

RE: ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION APPROVING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGREEMENT NUMBER 23-179/DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT NUMBER 220019 FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES WITH GHD IN THE AMOUNT OF \$40,149, FOR A NEW CONTRACT AMOUNT OF \$246,000, FOR THE HILL ROAD BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT OVER MILL CREEK, COUNTY ROAD 327B, MILEPOST 5.94 (COVELO AREA)

Honorable Board of Supervisors:

The Department of Transportation (DOT) respectfully requests the Board's approval of the attached Resolution authorizing execution of the first amendment to BOS Agreement Number (No.) 23-179/DOT Agreement No. 220019 with GHD. The proposed amendment increases the contract amount by \$40,149, for a new not-to-exceed amount of \$246,000.

This project proposes to replace the functionally obsolete Hill Road Bridge Over Mill Creek, County Road 327B at milepost 5.94. The current amendment provides for additional and expanded tasks required by Caltrans District Local Assistance to keep the project on track for construction authorization.

The proposed services are detailed in Exhibit A of the amendment. GHD has agreed to complete the work for the not-to-exceed amount of \$40,149.

The project is 100% reimbursable through the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) Highway Bridge Program (HBP) and Toll Credits.

I recommend and request the Board of Supervisors approve the first amendment to BOS Agreement No. 23-179/DOT Agreement No. 220019 for continued professional engineering services related to the Hill Road Bridge over Mill Creek and authorize the Director of Transportation or their designated representative to sign any and all amendments that do not exceed the authorized Agreement amount.

DOT staff have prepared a draft Resolution which provides for said authorization for the Board's consideration and adoption.

I am available to respond to any questions the Board may have.

Respectfully submitted,

Head VI.

HOWARD N. DASHIELL

Director of Transportation

cc: B1004 Project File